NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

ALCOHOL HARM REDUCTION AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2019

Subordinate Legislation No. 3 of 2019

Table of provisions

1	Citation	2	
2	Commencement		
3	Regulations amended	2	
4	Regulation 3 amended (Person who may apply to BDR		
	Registrar for making of BDO)	2	
5	Repeal of Regulations		



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 3 of 2019*

Alcohol Harm Reduction Amendment Regulations 2019

I, Vicki Susan O'Halloran, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Alcohol Harm Reduction Act 2017*.

Dated 2 April 2019

V. S. O'Halloran Administrator

By Her Honour's Command

N. K. Fyles Minister for Health

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 10 April 2019.

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Alcohol Harm Reduction Amendment Regulations 2019*.

2 Commencement

These Regulations commence on the day on which they are notified in the *Gazette*.

3 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the *Alcohol Harm Reduction Regulations 2017*.

4 Regulation 3 amended (Person who may apply to BDR Registrar for making of BDO)

(1) Regulation 3(1)(b)

omit

(2) Regulation 3(1)(c)

omit

, being a person

insert

who is

(3) Regulation 3(1)(c), after "Workers"

insert

Limited ACN 008 576 010

(4) Regulation 3(1)(d)

omit

shelter.

insert

shelter;

(5) After regulation 3(1)(d)

insert

- (e) a person appointed as a public housing safety officer under section 28Q(1) of the *Housing Act 1982*;
- (f) a person who holds a current counsellor level 4 membership of the Australian Counselling Association Incorporated ABN 12 242 711 378;
- (g) a person:
 - who is employed by a member of AMSANT or who is a public sector employee employed in declared premises; and
 - (ii) whose primary role, within the scope of the person's employment, is to provide medical services to people of Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander background.

(6) Regulation 3(2)

insert

AMSANT means the Aboriginal Medical Services Alliance Northern Territory Aboriginal Corporation ICN 8253.

declared premises, see section 5 of the *Medical Services Act* 1982.

medical services, see section 5 of the Medical Services Act 1982.

5 Repeal of Regulations

These Regulations are repealed on the day after they commence.